
EXHIBIT “A” 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & SUSTAINABILITY DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE 
 

PERMIT FEES 

FOOD ESTABLISHMENT  
Food Establishment – Retail Food Store Type I1 $295.00 
Food Establishment – Retail Food Store Type II1 $590.00 
Food Establishment – Retail Food Store Type III1 $750.00 
Food Establishment Type I1 $240.00 
Food Establishment Type II1 $430.00 
Food Establishment Type III1 $590.00 
Food Establishment Type IV1 $640.00 
Mobile Food Establishment Type I $200.00 
Mobile Food Establishment Type II $255.00 
Mobile Food Establishment Type III $300.00 
Temporary Events 

A. Temporary – per booth 
B. Late Fee (temporary application submitted less than five (5) business days prior to event) 

 
$50.00 
$50.00 

Farm Stand (separate from a market, or sells from farmer’s farm) $100.00 
POOL 
Swimming Pool, Spa, or Public Interactive Water Feature/Fountain (PIWF) $270.00 
Additional Pool, Spa, or PIWF (in same enclosure) $160.00 
LIQUID WASTE HAULER AND GENERATOR 
Waste Hauler (per vehicle) $100.00 
Waste Generator (Grit/Sand or Grease Trap) – per trap $60.00 
INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT 
Industrial Pretreatment BMP  $50.00 
OTHER 
Entertainment Venue Permit Application (3 year permit) $500.00 
Entertainment Venue Permit Notifications (per required notification) $5.00 
PERMIT RENEWAL LATE FEE2 
1-30 days after expiration date  10% of permit fee 
31-60 days after expiration date  20% of permit fee (maximum $100) 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES 
PLAN REVIEW 
Food Establishment Plan Review3 $475.00 
Pool Plan Review3 $575.00 
Pool or Food Establishment Remodel, Expansion, or Equipment Review4 $275.00 
PERMIT-RELATED FEES 
Swimming Pool Re-Inspection5 $80.00 
Food Establishment Re-inspection, Compliance Inspection5 $80.00 
Variance Review $250.00 
Food Handler class (class instruction fee only) $10.00 
ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION CENTER RENTAL 
Meeting Room, Kitchen, Outdoor Space (per hour rate; minimum two hours) 6 $155.00 
Meeting Room, Kitchen, Outdoor Space; Non-Profit (per hour rate; minimum two hours)6,7 $55.00 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMMING 
EEC Building Tour (up to 15 people; $5.00 for each additional person) $75.00 
Plano Community Garden Tour (up to 15 people; $5.00 for each additional person) $75.00 
Environmental Education Center Field Trips (up to 15 people; $5.00 each additional person) $75.00 
Classes, presentations, programs, events requested at the EEC for Non-Plano-based groups  
(up to 15 people; $5.00 for each additional person; Plano-based groups free) 

$75.00 

Adopt-a-Highway Registration (One-Time Fee to join)8 $300.00 

NOTES 
1Food Establishment Type I – IV refers to the risk categorization and resulting inspection frequencies of food establishments as defined 
in the FDA’s Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards. Definitions below. 

Retail Food Store Type I: Establishment that serves and/or sells prepackaged Time/Temperature Control for Safety (TCS) and non-TCS 
food items. Establishment does not engage in portioning activities including, but not limited to, meat market, bakery, and deli operations. 

Retail Food Store Type II: Establishment that serves and/or sells prepackaged and non-prepackaged TCS and non-TCS food items. 
Establishment engages in portioning activities including but not limited to meat market; bakery; and deli operations. No cooking or hot 
holding of TCS or non-TCS food is done onsite. 

Retail Food Store Type III: Establishment that serves and/or sells prepackaged and non-prepackaged TCS and non-TCS food items. 
Establishment engages in portioning activities including but not limited to meat market; bakery; and deli operations. Establishments that 
have an extensive menu and handling of raw ingredients. Complex preparation including cooking, cooling, and reheating for hot holding 
involves many TCS foods. Variety of processes require hot and cold holding of TCS food. 

Food Establishment Type I: Establishment that serves or sells only pre-packaged, non-TCS foods.  Establishments that prepare only 
non-TCS foods.  Establishments that heat only commercially processed TCS foods for hot holding.  No cooling of TCS foods.  
Establishments that would otherwise be grouped in Category 2 but have shown through historical documentation to have achieved active 
managerial control of foodborne illness risk factors. 

Food Establishment Type II: Establishments that serve mostly products that are prepared/cooked and served immediately.  May involve 
hot and cold holding of TCS foods after preparation or cooking.  Complex preparation of TCS foods requiring cooking, cooling, and 
reheating for hot holding is limited to a few TCS foods.  Establishments that would otherwise be grouped in Category 3 but have shown 
through historical documentation to have achieved active managerial control of foodborne illness risk factors.  Newly permitted 
establishments that would otherwise be grouped in Category 1 until history of active managerial control of foodborne illness risk factors 
is achieved and documented. 

Food Establishment Type III: Establishments that have an extensive menu and handling of raw ingredients. Complex preparation 
including cooking, cooling, and reheating for hot holding involves many TCS foods. Variety of processes require hot and cold holding of 
TCS food. Establishments that would otherwise be grouped in Category 4 but have shown through historical documentation to have 
achieved active managerial control of foodborne illness risk factors. Newly permitted establishments that would otherwise be grouped 
in Category 2 until history of active managerial control of foodborne illness risk factors is achieved and documented. 

Food Establishment Type IV: Establishments serving a highly susceptible population or that conduct specialized processes (e.g. 
smoking and curing, reduced oxygen packaging for extended shelf-life). 
 
2No permit shall be issued or renewed until the applicable permit fee is paid.  Late fees for permit renewals shall apply as indicated. 
 
3A plan review fee shall be charged for the review of plans and specifications of new construction. 
 
4A remodel or expansion review applies only to those establishments currently permitted by the Environmental Health Division. All other 
construction is considered "new construction” and must pay the regular plan review fee. 
 
5For re-inspections required due to critical violation issues or other required compliance inspection  
 
6Deposit of 50% due at booking with remainder due at contract signing. Reservations cancelled with at least 14 days’ notice from the rental date will 
be refunded minus a 10% administrative fee. Reservations cancelled with less than 14 days’ notice from the rental date will not be refunded. 
 

7Proof of charitable non-profit status [501(c)(3)] must be submitted with application.  
 

8Adopt a Highway Partners pay a one-time registration fee for cost of fabricating/installing two signs recognizing adopting organization. 




